

No. 21-954

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED
STATES, ET AL,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

GENE P. HAMILTON

Counsel of Record

Vice-President and General Counsel

America First Legal Foundation

300 Independence Ave. SE

Washington, DC 20003

(202) 964-3721

gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....4

I. The Integrity of the Immigration System Requires—as Reflected by the Passage of Numerous Laws by Congress—Meaningful Enforcement Outcomes for Aliens Who Violate Our Immigration Laws4

II. MPP Provided Numerous Benefits Related to the Systemic Integrity of the Immigration System: Not Only Reducing the Flow of New Illegal Aliens into the United States, But Also Enabling DHS to Provide Meaningful Enforcement Consequences for Aliens Apprehended at the Southwest Border.....7

III. Additional Statistics Highlight the Extent of MPP’s Substantial Benefits..... 10

A. The DHS Fiscal Year 2020 Enforcement Lifecycle Report Makes It Abundantly Clear: DHS Removes Those Aliens it Detains, and it Does Not Remove Those Aliens it Releases Into the United States....11

B. Monthly Reports Submitted to the District Court Below Document DHS Releasing Over 750,000 Aliens into the United States Over the Last 13 Months.....	13
C. Additional Data Demonstrate That DHS Will Not Remove the Overwhelming Majority of Aliens Released into the United States	16
IV. By Failing to Consider MPP's Benefits and Its Ability to Apply Meaningful Enforcement Consequences, DHS Acted Arbitrary and Capriciously by Terminating MPP.....	18
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atchison, T. & S.F.R. Co. v. Wichita Bd. of Trade</i> , 412 U.S. 800 (1973)	19
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	6
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	19
<i>Dep't of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)	3, 19, 23
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018)	5
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015)	20, 23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	20

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1101 et seq.	2
8 U.S.C. § 1151	5

8 U.S.C. § 1153 5

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1225 5

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A)..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1325 6

8 U.S.C. § 1326 6

Secure Fence Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-367, 120
Stat. 2638..... 6

Other Authorities

Decl. of Peter B. Berg, *Texas v. Biden*, 524 F.
Supp. 3d 598 (S.D. Tex. 2021) (No. 78-1) 16

Department of Homeland Security Office of
Immigration Statistics, Fiscal Year 2020
Enforcement Lifecycle Report (Dec. 2020),
<https://bit.ly/3O6prgx> 11

Neli Esipova et al., *More Than 750 Million
Worldwide Would Migrate if They Could*,
Gallup (Dec. 10, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/3JEcGq2> 4

Executive Office of Immigration Review,
PENDING CASES, NEW CASES, AND TOTAL
COMPLETIONS (Jan. 19, 2022),
<https://bit.ly/3veGmVM>..... 16

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, FY
2020 DETENTION STATISTICS, Cell P29-R29,
[https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management](https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management) (last visited April 13, 2022)..... 17

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT, FY
2021 DETENTION STATISTICS, Cell P29-R29,
[https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management](https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management) (last visited April 13, 2022)..... 16, 17

IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,
DETENTION FY22 YTD, ALTERNATIVES TO
DETENTION FY 2022 YTD AND FACILITIES FY
2022 YTD, Cell P29-R29,
[https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management](https://www.ice.gov/detain/detention-
management) (last visited April 13, 2022)..... 17

U.S. Customs and Border Protection, *Southwest
Border Land Encounters*,
<https://bit.ly/3uC6ISn> (last visited April 13,
2022)9
